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Darlington & District Motor Club

The Easter Monday Sprint
Event Results Report

Croft Racing Circuit - Monday, March 28th, 2016 - Course Length: 3058 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk
Class: SB - Standard Saloon & Sportscars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
26 Ken Morris Mazda MX5 Merlot 1839 126.47 117.16 109.01 106.60 106.60 1 59
27 Alex Smith Mazda MX5 Sport 1999 148.99 138.92 127.22 126.89 126.89 2 72

Class: 1A - Saloon Cars up to 1400cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
69 David Wiggins Peugeot 205 Rallye 1294 127.95 124.06 106.83 105.41 104.18 104.18 1 56
68 Richard Young Rover Metro GTI 1397 137.49 126.69 118.06 118.29 118.24 118.06 2 70

Class: 1B - Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
66 Deryck Jones Peugeot 205 GTI 1927 112.55 105.10 93.26 92.61 92.61 1 22
65 John Olds VW Golf 1998 11357 11449 10225 9750 94.90 94.90 2 28
64 Fred Currell Vauxhall Golf GTI 1996 124.63 111.2¢€ 96.09 95.15 95.15 3 29

Class: 1C - Saloon Cars over 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
62 Peter Day Mitsubishi EVO V1 1999 111.8¢ 111.9¢ 96.21 116.60 96.21 1 33

Class: 1D - 2 & 4 Seater Sportscars up to 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
47 Roger Fish Honda S2000 1997 128.06 114.24 98.68 96.45 97.58 96.45 1 36
46 Martin Rowe Honda S2000 1997 120.71 109.38 100.80 96.87 98.27 96.87 2 40

Class: 1E - 2 & 4 Seater Sportscars over 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car CC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
60 Peter Herbert Porsche 911 3600 116.78 112.40 101.25 99.33 99.33 1 45

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: 2A - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars up to 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.
58

Class: 2B - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.
23

Driver

Daniel Hollis

Driver
Eric Kiltie

Car
Caterham 7

Car
Caterham Superlight

cC
1595

CcC
1999

Club

Club

P1
124.98

P1
131.19

Class: 2D - All Road-going Specialist Cars that are not eligible for Classes 2A, 2B or 2C -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.

49
749

Class: 3B - Modified Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.
19

Driver

Phil Jones
Lloyd Jones

Driver
Colin P Metcalfe

Car

Marcos Mantis
Marcos Mantis

Car

Nissan Primera

CcC

4601
4601

CcC
1998

Club

Club

P1

117.86
137.60

P1
117.83

Class: 3G - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.

34
33

Driver
Richard Kerr
John Hoyle

Car

Westfield Supertec
Westfield SEI W

CcC

2000
2180

Club

P1

116.83
113.02

P2
114.95

P2
151.70

P2

115.50
125.04

P2

P2

107.42
103.85

Class: 3H - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars up to 1700cc (motorcycle derived engines) -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.
30

Class: 4A - Sports Libre Cars up to 1700cc & Hillclimb Super Sports -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.
16

Driver

Terry Everall

Driver
Matt Carter

Car
Westfield Mega Blade

Car
Radical PR 6

Class: 4B - Sports Libre Cars over 1700cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.
17
12
21

Driver

Simon Bainbridge
Jim Belt
Mark Dempster

Car

SBR Crono V8
Juno TR400
Imagination PH1

CcC
1000

CcC
1475

CcC

4200
3000
1999

Club

Club

Club

P1
109.87

P1
99.21

P1
108.01
99.01
107.65

P2
106.87

P2
90.13

P2
91.20
91.19

121.86

T1
102.58

T1
105.80

T1

103.85
112.64

T1
126.46

T1

90.65
DNF

T1
85.93

T1
79.66

T1
79.83
83.35
87.08

T2
99.23

T2
103.30

T2

T2
105.93

T2
88.70

T2
85.05

T2
76.58

T2
77.15
79.06
82.95

T3
97.94

T3

T3

T3
96.50

T3
87.11

T3
84.37

T3

T3

Best
97.94

Best
103.30

Best

103.85
112.64

Best
96.50

Best

87.11
DNF

Best
84.37

Best
76.58

Best

77.15
79.06
82.95

Cls

Cls

Cls

Cls

Cls

Cls

Cls

O\A
42

O\A
53

O\A

54
66

O\A
37

O\A

16
73

O\A
13

O\A

O\A

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: 5A - Racing Cars up to 1100cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
24 Richard Arrowsmith Suzuki Force PC 1000 120.19 125.78 87.88 85.89 85.89 1 14
28 Mark Anson OMS 2000M 1098 106.48 102.64 95.59 95.59 2 31

Class: 5D - Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
14 Nicholas Algar DJ Firehawk 1.34S 107.49 DNF 80.32 73.63 73.63 1 2
5 Steve Miles Van Diemen RF96 MM16 1998 92.81  89.27 78.39 74.85 74.85 2 4
7 Matt Hillam SBD Dallara F3RB01 1998 104.50 96.10 8125 7725 75.10 75.10 3 5
9 Steve Broughton SBD Dallara F3RB01 1998 102.26  94.58 81.39 76.19 85.39 76.19 4 6
10 Martin Webb Dallara F399/00 1998 125.77 111.3¢ 89.60 83.31 83.31 5 11
8 Tony Jarvis Dallara F399/00 1998 DNF 111.5C 88.44  86.14 86.14 6 15

Class: 5E - Racing Cars over 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car cC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
3 John Graham Gould GR55B 2800 109.54 92.36 80.29 73.43 73.43 1 1

15 Terry Holmes Lola Tegra Judd 3500 103.17  98.16 79.03  74.83 74.83 2 3
715 Graham Porrett Lola Tegra Judd 3500 113.51 104.03 88.56  83.48 83.48 3 12

20 Graham Blackwell Mygale M13-SJ Mountune  1600T 137.19 122.70 99.95 94.16 94.16 4 27

Class: MOR - Morgan Cars -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
40 Simon Baines Morgan Roadster 3700 111.40 105.18 91.11 89.10 89.34 89.10 1 17
41 Steven Macdonald Morgan 8 Plus 3999 121.86 111.0C 96.41 96.92 97.91 96.41 2 35
38 Martin McHugh Morgan Plus 8 3500 128.20 117.04 105.49 102.03 101.60 101.60 3 47
736 Chris Bailey Morgan Plus 4 1994 118.23 116.07 106.91 10296 101.76 101.76 4 50
37 Robert Stones Morgan 1600 142.15 12245 106.93 108.04 105.81 105.81 5 58
35 Adrian Smith Morgan 4/4 2 Seater 1596 127.65 121.02 113.76 109.38 109.48 109.38 6 62
36 Michelle Bailey Morgan Plus 4 1994 F 130.42 124.32 117,57 113.88 113.00 113.00 7 67
39 Gavin Rintoul Morgan Plus 4 4 seater 1995 14599 140.35 127.89 121.03 122.22 121.03 8 71

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: TVR - TVR Cars -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CccC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
44 Simon Cole TVR 350i 4795 113.68 105.92 91.62 89.83 89.83 1 19
42 Jo Briars TVR Chimaera 4500 F 121.98 115.11 104.25 101.68 101.68 2 48
742 Steve Hunter TVR Chimaera 4500 123.10 117.48 105.45 102.46 102.46 3 52
45 Andrew Lynch TVR Chimaera 4500 133.75 124.97 115.36 113.25 113.25 4 68

Class: TR - Triumph Cars -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.  Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
756 Mark Campbell Triumph TR6 2548 120.75 109.25 100.01  96.92 96.92 1 41
54 Thomas Key Triumph TR6 2498 127.26 11590 102.41 100.35 100.35 2 46
56 Jim Johnstone Triumph TR6 2548 138.89 136.84 106.14 101.83 102.35 101.83 3 51
53 Robert Barnard Triumph TR4 2300 135.39 122.89 112.15 110.43 110.43 4 63
55 Geoff Mansfield Triumph TR3A 2400 134.35 149.76  115.94 115.17 115.17 5 69

Class: P1 - Posche Cars Class 1 -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
71 Graham Rose Porsche 924 S 3000 148.14 115.42 9465 89.62 89.68 89.62 1 18
74 Karl Lupton Porsche 944 3000 112.63 104.81 93.32 91.82 91.96 91.82 2 20
75 Martin Leach Porsche 911 3600 114.77 115.54 98.96 96.63 97.60 96.63 3 38
73 Kevin Bryant Porsche 930 3300 127.67 113.10 105.74 104.14 104.14 4 55
72 Peter Finch Porsche 997 3800 129.09 123.32 111.6¢ 11483 112.81 111.68 5 65

Class: P2 - Posche Cars Class 2 -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CccC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
86 Adrian Rowlands Porsche 911 SC 3400 112.07 106.32 93.95 92.38 93.83 92.38 1 21
81 Andy Fagan Porsche Boxster S 3.2 123.59 123.76 95.93 93.75 93.02 93.02 2 23
77 Geraint Evans Porsche 911 Carrera 3.3 139.30 114.96 98.03 93.93 95.45 93.93 3 25
79 lan Wadsworth Porsche 911 Carrera 3 2993 113.06 107.44 99.96 94.36 94.04 94.04 4 26
779 Nick Wadsworth Porsche 911 Carrera 3 2993 120.79 110.63 102.04 97.49 96.07 96.07 5 32
78 Darren Slater Porsche Boxster S 3.2 DNF 118.25 101.77 96.78 96.35 96.35 6 34
84 Simon Parkin Porsche 968 CS 3 121.90 115.72 99.99 96.78 97.09 96.78 7 39
82 Thomas Fisher Porsche Boxster S 3.2 128.40 119.46 105.47 99.63 98.31 98.31 8 43
87 Charles Wardle Porsche Boxster 2700 112.16 112.75 100.28 99.14 100.73 99.14 9 44
85 Tony Claringbould Porsche Boxster 3200 129.36 121.45 113.07 110.46 111.43 110.46 10 64

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: P4 - Posche Cars Class 4 -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CccC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
93 Justin Mather Porsche 924 tbc 123.36 110.71 9598 9555 93.64 93.64 1 24
89 Stephen Jory Porsche 944 2.5 122.48 114.14 96.65 95.70 95.55 95.55 2 30
20 Stuart Maclean Porsche 924 1998 125.57 138.32 103.46 102.01 101.71 101.71 3 49
94 Jake Cartwright Porsche 924S 25 128.61 DNF 105.58 114.05 107.73 105.58 4 57
92 Donald Peach Porsche 924S 2497 128.31 117.88 110.42 122.37 108.08 108.08 5 60
91 Gordon Weston Porsche 924S 2479 127.88 121.92 11112 109.77 108.89 108.89 6 61

28/03/2016. 16:45:05- Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Darlington & District Motor Club
The Easter Monday Sprint

Championships Report
Croft Racing Circuit - Monday, March 28th, 2016

- Course Length: 3058 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk
Class: SB - Standard Saloon & Sportscars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car
26 Ken Morris Mazda MX5 Merlot
27 Alex Smith Mazda MX5 Sport

Class: 1A - Saloon Cars up to 1400cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car
69 David Wiggins Peugeot 205 Rallye
68 Richard Young Rover Metro GTI

Class: 1B - Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car
66 Deryck Jones Peugeot 205 GTI
65 John Olds VW Golf
64 Fred Currell Vauxhall Golf GTI

Class: 1C - Saloon Cars over 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car
62 Peter Day Mitsubishi EVO V1

Class: 1D - 2 & 4 Seater Sportscars up to 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car
47 Roger Fish Honda S2000
46 Martin Rowe Honda S2000

CcC

1839
1999

CcC

1294
1397

CcC

1927
1998
1996

CcC
1999

CcC

1997
1997

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Championships Type Best Cls O\A

SBD HSA Speed 106.60 1 59
Serv Hyd Speed 126.89 2 72
Championships Type Best Cls O\A

104.18 1 56

118.06 2 70

Championships Type Best Cls O\A

92.61 1 22

94.90 2 28

Serv Hyd Speed 95.15 3 29
Championships Type Best Cls O\A

96.21 1 33

Championships Type Best Cls O\A

Classic Marques 96.45 1 36
Classic Marques 96.87 2 40

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: 1E - 2 & 4 Seater Sportscars over 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\WA
60 Peter Herbert Porsche 911 3600 99.33 1 45

Class: 2A - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars up to 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\WA
58 Daniel Hollis Caterham 7 1595 Serv Hyd Speed 97.94 1 42

Class: 2B - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\WA
23 Eric Kiltie Caterham Superlight 1999 SBD British Sprint 103.30 1 53

Class: 2D - All Road-going Specialist Cars that are not eligible for Classes 2A, 2B or 2C -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\WA
49 Phil Jones Marcos Mantis 4601 Classic Marques 103.85 1 54
749 Lloyd Jones Marcos Mantis 4601 Classic Marques 112.64 2 66

Class: 3B - Modified Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\WA
19 Colin P Metcalfe Nissan Primera 1998 SBD British Sprint 96.50 1 37

Class: 3G - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\WA
34 Richard Kerr Westfield Supertec 2000 WSCC Speed 87.11 1 16
33 John Hoyle Westfield SEI' W 2180 WSCC Speed DNF 2 73

Class: 3H - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars up to 1700cc (motorcycle derived engines) -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A
30 Terry Everall Westfield Mega Blade 1000 WSCC Speed 84.37 1 13

Class: 4A - Sports Libre Cars up to 1700cc & Hillclimb Super Sports -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\WA
16 Matt Carter Radical PR 6 1475 SBD BS / SBD HSA / Serv Hyd Speed 76.58 1 7

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: 4B - Sports Libre Cars over 1700cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver

17 Simon Bainbridge
12 Jim Belt
21 Mark Dempster

Car

SBR Crono V8
Juno TR400
Imagination PH1

Class: 5A - Racing Cars up to 1100cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver

24 Richard Arrowsmith
28 Mark Anson

Class: 5D - Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver
14 Nicholas Algar
5 Steve Miles
7 Matt Hillam
9 Steve Broughton
10 Martin Webb
8 Tony Jarvis

Car

Suzuki Force PC
OMS 2000M

Car

DJ Firehawk

Van Diemen RF96 MM16
SBD Dallara F3RB01
SBD Dallara F3RB01
Dallara F399/00

Dallara F399/00

Class: 5E - Racing Cars over 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver
3 John Graham
15 Terry Holmes
715 Graham Porrett
20 Graham Blackwell

Car

Gould GR55B

Lola Tegra Judd

Lola Tegra Judd

Mygale M13-SJ Mountune

CcC

4200
3000
1999

CcC

1000
1098

CcC

1.34S
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998

CcC
2800
3500
3500

1600T

Club

Club

Club

Club

Championships Type
SBD British Sprint
SBD British Sprint
SBD British Sprint

Championships Type
SBD BS / Serv Hyd Speed
WSCC Speed

Championships Type

SBD British Sprint
SBD British Sprint
SBD British Sprint
SBD British Sprint
SBD BS / Serv Hyd Speed
SBD British Sprint

Championships Type
SBD British Sprint
SBD British Sprint
SBD British Sprint
SBD BS / Serv Hyd Speed

Best

77.15
79.06
82.95

Best

85.89
95.59

Best

73.63
74.85
75.10
76.19
83.31
86.14

Best

73.43
74.83
83.48
94.16

Cls

Cls

o OB WDN P

Cls

A W NP

O\A

10

O\A

14
31

O\A

o O B~N

11
15

O\A

12
27

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: MOR - Morgan Cars -- Holder:

Car No.
40
41
38
736
37
35
36
39

Car No.
44

Driver

Simon Baines
Steven Macdonald
Martin McHugh
Chris Bailey
Robert Stones
Adrian Smith
Michelle Bailey
Gavin Rintoul

Record: 1.1

Car

Morgan Roadster
Morgan 8 Plus

Morgan Plus 8

Morgan Plus 4

Morgan

Morgan 4/4 2 Seater
Morgan Plus 4

Morgan Plus 4 4 seater

Class: TVR - TVR Cars -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Driver Car
Simon Cole TVR 350i
Jo Briars TVR Chimaera

42
742
45

Steve Hunter
Andrew Lynch

TVR Chimaera
TVR Chimaera

Class: TR - Triumph Cars -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.

756
54
56
53
55

Driver

Mark Campbell
Thomas Key
Jim Johnstone
Robert Barnard
Geoff Mansfield

Car

Triumph TR6
Triumph TR6
Triumph TR6
Triumph TR4
Triumph TR3A

Class: P1 - Posche Cars Class 1 -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.
71
74
75
73
72

Driver
Graham Rose
Karl Lupton
Martin Leach
Kevin Bryant
Peter Finch

Car

Porsche 924 S
Porsche 944
Porsche 911
Porsche 930
Porsche 997

CcC

3700
3999
3500
1994
1600
1596
1994
1995

CcC

4795
4500
4500
4500

CcC
2548
2498
2548
2300
2400

CcC

3000
3000
3600
3300
3800

Club

Club

Club

Club

Championships

Morgan Sports Car Club
Morgan Sports Car Club
Morgan Sports Car Club
Morgan Sports Car Club
Morgan Sports Car Club
Morgan Sports Car Club
Morgan Sports Car Club
Morgan Sports Car Club

Championships

TVR CC Speed
TVR CC Speed
TVR CC Speed
TVR CC Speed

Championships

TR Reg Sprint & hillclimb
TR Reg Sprint & hillclimb
TR Reg Sprint & hillclimb
TR Reg Sprint & hillclimb

Championships

Porsche Club Speed
Porsche Club Speed
Porsche Club Speed
Porsche Club Speed
Porsche Club Speed

Type

Type

Type

Type

Best

89.10

96.41
101.60
101.76
105.81
109.38
113.00
121.03

Best

89.83
101.68
102.46
113.25

Best

96.92
100.35
101.83
110.43
115.17

Best

89.62
91.82
96.63
104.14
111.68

Q
»

00 ~NO O WN PP

Cls

A W N PP

Cls

g~ W N P

Cls

g b~ W N

O\A

17
35
47
50
58
62
67
71

O\A

19
48
52
68

O\A

41
46
51
63
69

O\A

18
20
38
55
65

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry

Timekeepers: D.

Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: P2 - Posche Cars Class 2 -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A
86 Adrian Rowlands Porsche 911 SC 3400 Porsche Club Speed 92.38 1 21
81 Andy Fagan Porsche Boxster S 3.2 Porsche Club Speed 93.02 2 23
77 Geraint Evans Porsche 911 Carrera 3.3 Porsche Club Speed 93.93 3 25
79 lan Wadsworth Porsche 911 Carrera 3 2993 Porsche Club Speed 94.04 4 26
779 Nick Wadsworth Porsche 911 Carrera 3 2993 Porsche Club Speed 96.07 5 32
78 Darren Slater Porsche Boxster S 3.2 Porsche Club Speed 96.35 6 34
84 Simon Parkin Porsche 968 CS 3 Porsche Club Speed 96.78 7 39
82 Thomas Fisher Porsche Boxster S 3.2 Porsche Club Speed 98.31 8 43
87 Charles Wardle Porsche Boxster 2700 Porsche Club Speed 99.14 9 44
85 Tony Claringbould Porsche Boxster 3200 Porsche Club Speed 110.46 10 64

Class: P4 - Posche Cars Class 4 -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A
93 Justin Mather Porsche 924 tbc Porsche Club Speed 93.64 1 24
89 Stephen Jory Porsche 944 2.5 Porsche Club Speed 95.55 2 30
20 Stuart Maclean Porsche 924 1998 Porsche Club Speed 101.71 3 49
94 Jake Cartwright Porsche 924S 25 Porsche Club Speed 105.58 4 57
92 Donald Peach Porsche 924S 2497 Porsche Club Speed 108.08 5 60
91 Gordon Weston Porsche 924S 2479 Porsche Club Speed 108.89 6 61

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Darlington & District Motor Club

The Easter Monday Sprint

Practice 1

Croft Racing Circuit - Monday, March 28th, 2016 - Course Length: 3058 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Car No. Driver Class Spl Sp2 Sp3 Secl Sec2 Sec3 Sec4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd
90 Stuart Maclean P4 320 49.15 89.86 3.20 45.95 40.71 35.71 125,57 82.17 54.47
71 Graham Rose P1 358 69.42 111.C 3.58 65.84 4158 37.14 148.14 85.66 46.17
74 Karl Lupton P1 3.13 4497 79.78 3.13 41.84 3481 3285 112.63 60.73
77 Geraint Evans P2 3.06 61.98 1029 3.06 58.92 40.92 36.40 139.30 74.56 49.10
87 Charles Wardle P2 254 79.29 254 n/a n/a 32.87 112.16 60.98
89 Stephen Jory P4 3.61 52.04 89.26 3.61 48.43 37.22 33.22 122.48 82.17 55.85
91 Gordon Weston P4 284 50.16 90.50 2.84 47.32 40.34 37.38 127.88 74.56 53.49
92 Donald Peach P4 319 50.51 91.00 3.19 47.32 40.49 37.31 128.31 85.66 53.31
93 Justin Mather P4 327 54.27 90.35 3.27 51.00 36.08 33.01 123.36 91.51 55.45
94 Jake Cartwright P4 357 49.89 9151 3.57 46.32 41.62 37.10 128.61 83.88 53.18
75 Martin Leach PL 277 4441 81.34 277 41.64 36.93 3343 114.77 95.86 59.60
81 Andy Fagan P2 291 4200 90.64 291 39.09 48.64 3295 12359 1059 55.34
78 Darren Slater P2 2.83 43.64 2.83 40.81 n/a n/a DNF 0
73 Kevin Bryant P1 3.13 48.26 90.06 3.13 45.13 41.80 37.61 127.67 93.63 53.57
79 lan Wadsworth P2 2.88 4352 80.09 2.88 40.64 36.57 3297 113.06 91.51 60.50
82 Thomas Fisher P2 344 5144 9256 3.44 48.00 41.12 3584 128.40 80.52 53.27
72 Peter Finch P1 270 49.47 9058 2.70 46.77 41.11 3851 129.09 75.97 52.99
84 Simon Parkin P2 3.23 48.26 86.68 3.23 45.03 38.42 35.22 12190 93.63 56.11
86 Adrian Rowlands P2 259 4252 79.75 259 39.93 37.23 32.32 112.07 100.6 61.03
85 Tony Claringbould P2 330 49.52 92.02 3.30 46.22 4250 37.34 129.36 83.88 52.87
20 Graham Blackwell 5E 3.24 52.36 97.02 3.24 49.12 44.66 40.17 137.19 73.20 49.86
15 Terry Holmes 5E 3.08 40.27 7258 3.08 37.19 32.31 30.59 103.17 111.€ 66.30
9 Steve Broughton 5D 2.76 38.40 71.29 2.76 35.64 32.89 30.97 102.26 122.0 66.89
10 Martin Webb 5D 3.03 48.02 88.23 3.03 44.99 40.21 37.54 125.77 85.66 54.38
24 Richard Arrowsmith 5A  3.05 4526 84.11 3.05 4221 38.85 36.08 120.19 8052 56.91
25 Mike Manning 4B 241 37.97 7238 241 3556 34.41 29.71 102.09 95.86 67.00
28 Mark Anson 5A  3.09 41.73 7487 3.09 3864 33.14 31.61 106.48 111.& 64.24
12 Jim Belt 4B 2.49 38.50 69.67 249 36.01 31.17 29.34 99.01 105.9 69.08
21 Mark Dempster 4B 3.09 39.59 76.04 3.09 36.50 36.45 31.61 107.65 83.88 63.54
14 Nicholas Algar 5D 296 41.25 75.18 2.96 38.29 33.93 3231 107.49 108.8 63.63
23 Eric Kiltie 2B 3.21 50.09 93.67 3.21 46.88 43.58 37.52 131.19 85.66 52.14
3 John Graham 5E 3.07 38.39 73.93 3.07 35.32 3554 35.61 109.54 134.2 62.44
16 Matt Carter 4A  3.13 40.19 70.02 3.13 37.06 29.83 29.19 99.21 125.8 68.95
715 Graham Porrett 5E 3.00 44.48 80.74 3.00 41.48 36.26 32.77 113.51 103.2 60.26
17 Simon Bainbridge 4B 2.80 40.84 75.82 2.80 38.04 34.98 32.19 108.01 87.53 63.33
19 Colin P Metcalfe 3B 3.35 4525 85.00 3.35 4190 39.75 32.83 117.83 80.52 58.05
7 Matt Hillam 5D 2.68 39.63 72.60 2.68 36.95 32.97 31.90 10450 108.8 65.45
8 Tony Jarvis 5D 3.34 43.85 3.34 40.51 n/a n/a DNF 95.86 0
5 Steve Miles 5D 2.52 35.99 65.20 252 33.47 29.21 27.61 92.81 122.0 73.70
35 Adrian Smith MOR 2.80 49.64 91.22 2.80 46.84 4158 36.43 127.65 80.52 53.58
42 Jo Briars TVR 2.82 48.02 86.67 2.82 45.20 38.65 35.31 121.98 56.07
44 Simon Cole TVR 3.10 4456 80.88 3.10 41.46 36.32 32.80 113.68 93.63 60.17

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley
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Darlington & District Motor Club

The Easter Monday Sprint

Practice 2

Croft Racing Circuit

Monday, March 28th, 2016 - Course Length: 3058 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Car No. Driver Class Spl Sp2 Sp3 Secl Sec2 Sec3 Sec4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd
71 Graham Rose P1 321 4525 8219 3.21 42.04 36.94 33.23 11542 98.20 59.26
74 Karl Lupton P1L 296 4151 7382 296 3855 3231 30.99 104.81 115.0 65.26
75 Martin Leach P1L 285 44.07 8130 2.85 41.22 37.23 34.24 11554 9586 59.20
78 Darren Slater P2 283 4396 8324 2.83 41.13 39.28 35.01 118.25 98.20 57.84
72 Peter Finch P1L 270 46.69 8549 270 43.99 38.80 37.83 123.32 89.47 55.46
77 Geraint Evans P2 257 43.49 8144 257 40.92 37.95 3352 11496 87.53 59.50
90 Stuart Maclean P4 271 4530 8276 2.71 4259 37.46 55.56 138.32 93.63 49.45
82 Thomas Fisher P2 3.09 47.22 8499 3.09 44.13 37.77 34.47 119.46 93.63 57.26
85 Tony Claringbould P2 274 46.60 8591 274 43.86 39.31 3554 121.45 9151 56.32
81 Andy Fagan P2 256 40.84 9191 256 38.28 51.07 31.85 123.76 103.2 55.27
79 lan Wadsworth P2 249 41.11 7579 249 38.62 34.68 31.65 107.44 98.20 63.66
87 Charles Wardle P2 246 43.06 79.06 2.46 40.60 36.00 33.69 112.75 95.86 60.67
89 Stephen Jory P4 268 4444 8134 2.68 41.76 36.90 32.80 114.14 95.86 59.93
91 Gordon Weston P4 3.02 48.88 87.75 3.02 45.86 38.87 34.17 12192 80.52 56.10
84 Simon Parkin P2 3.07 4495 81.32 3.07 41.88 36.37 34.40 115.72 98.20 59.11
94 Jake Cartwright P4 3.49 46.28 3.49 42.79 n/a n/a DNF 95.86 0
92 Donald Peach P4 294 46.32 83.69 294 43.38 37.37 34.19 117.88 93.63 58.02
93 Justin Mather P4 3.03 4285 79.12 3.03 39.82 36.27 3159 110.71 98.20
86 Adrian Rowlands P2 243 40.87 75.67 2.43 38.44 34.80 30.65 106.32 100.6 64.33
779  Nick Wadsworth P2 263 42.05 78.05 2.63 39.42 36.00 32.58 110.63 100.6 61.83
12 Jim Belt 4B 2.44 36.19 64.79 2.44 33.75 28.60 26.40 91.19 122.0 75.01
20 Graham Blackwell 5E 292 4578 86.19 292 4286 40.41 36.51 122.70 87.53 55.75
8 Tony Jarvis 5D 3.01 4299 78.73 3.01 39.98 35.74 3277 11150 100.6 61.35
21 Mark Dempster 4B 2.69 55.05 90.81 2.69 52.36 35.76 31.05 121.86 83.88 56.13
715  Graham Porrett bE 2.82 4043 73.19 282 37.61 32.76 30.84 104.03 111.€¢ 65.75
23 Eric Kiltie 2B 3.10 44.69 112.06 3.10 4159 67.37 39.64 151.70 93.63 45.09
16 Matt Carter 4A 258 36.54 64.25 258 33.96 27.71 25.88 90.13 122.0 75.89
17 Simon Bainbridge 4B 2,57 3540 63.92 257 32.83 28.52 27.28 91.20 134.2 75.00
24 Richard Arrowsmith A 299 57.34 9244 299 5435 3510 33.34 125.78 93.63 54.38
9 Steve Broughton 5D 2.61 3596 65.64 261 33.35 29.68 28.94 9458 134.2 72.32
25 Mike Manning 4B 420 36.24 80.22 4.20 32.04 4398 43.17 123.39 111.€ 55.43
28 Mark Anson 5A 292 40.75 72.86 292 37.83 32.11 29.78 102.64 111.€ 66.64
14 Nicholas Algar 5D 2.54 2.54 n/a n/a n/a DNF 0
3 John Graham BE 2.87 3450 62.41 2.87 31.63 27.91 29.95 92.36 161.0 74.06
5 Steve Miles 5D 2.59 34.28 6245 259 31.69 28.17 26.82 89.27 125.8 76.62
10 Martin Webb 5D 3.34 4374 78.11 3.34 40.40 34.37 33.22 111.33 111.¢ 61.44
15 Terry Holmes 5E 4.08 38.29 68.25 4.08 34.21 29.96 29.91 98.16 134.2 69.68
30 Terry Everall 3H 3.03 41.08 75.86 3.03 38.05 34.78 31.01 106.87 95.86 64.00
31 Tim Nunn 3H 294 40.71 7425 294 37.77 3354 30.14 104.39 100.6 65.52
33 John Hoyle 3G 3.17 39.79 7290 3.17 36.62 33.11 30.95 103.85 115.0 65.86
7 Matt Hillam 5D 2.63 36.85 67.01 2.63 34.22 30.16 29.09 96.10 129.8 71.18
42 Jo Briars TVR 269 4469 81.30 2.69 42.00 36.61 33.81 11511 87.53 59.42

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley
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Darlington & District Motor Club
The Easter Monday Sprint
Timed 1

Croft Racing Circuit - Monday, March 28th, 2016 - Course Length: 3058 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Car No. Driver Class Spl Sp2 Sp3 Secl Sec2 Sec3 Sec4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd
20 Graham Blackwell BE 2.77 37.76 69.79 2.77 34.99 32.03 30.16 99.95 1184 68.43
15 Terry Holmes bE 2.45 31.27 55.27 245 28.82 24.00 23.76 79.03 143.8 86.55
12 Jim Belt 4B 2.38 33.20 59.12 2.38 30.82 25.92 24.23 83.35 125.8 82.07
10 Martin Webb 5D 2.40 34.43 63.02 2.40 32.03 28.59 26.58 89.60 118.4 76.34
5 Steve Miles 5D 2.31 30.64 54.72 231 28.33 24.08 23.67 78.39 129.8 87.26
14 Nicholas Algar 5D 242 30.18 5598 2.42 27.76 25.80 24.34 80.32 143.8 85.16
3 John Graham BE 2.52 30.47 54.93 252 27.95 24.46 25.36 80.29 154.8 85.19
21 Mark Dempster 4B 2.38 34.42 62.46 2.38 32.04 28.04 24.62 87.08 108.8 78.55
23 Eric Kiltie 2B 255 3956 74.61 255 37.01 35.05 31.19 105.80 111.€ 64.65
24 Richard Arrowsmith 5A 242 34.05 61.64 242 31.63 27.59 26.24 87.88 122.0 77.83
9 Steve Broughton 5D 2.52 3196 56.85 252 29.44 24.89 24.54 81.39 138.8 84.04
28 Mark Anson A 2.81 37.59 67.00 2.81 34.78 29.41 28.59 9559 111.& 71.56
16 Matt Carter 4A  2.27 31.82 56.26 2.27 29.55 24.44 23.40 79.66 125.8 85.87
17 Simon Bainbridge 4B 2.08 30.69 55.92 2.08 28.61 25.23 23.91 79.83 125.8 85.68
715 Graham Porrett BE 222 33.46 61.57 2.22 31.24 28.11 26.99 88.56 138.8 77.24
8 Tony Jarvis 5D 2.31 33.36 61.85 2.31 31.05 28.49 26.59 88.44 125.8 77.34
79 lan Wadsworth P2 2.28 38.59 2.28 36.31 n/a n/a 99.96 105.9 68.43
71 Graham Rose P1 277 37.43 66.96 2.77 34.66 29.53 27.69 9465 115.0 72.27
72 Peter Finch P1 237 4352 79.03 237 41.15 3551 32.60 111.62 9151 61.27
73 Kevin Bryant P1 290 43.81 79.03 290 4091 35.22 34.07 113.10 115.0 60.48
74 Karl Lupton PL 245 36.60 65.71 2.45 34.15 29.11 27.61 93.32 118.4 73.30
84 Simon Parkin P2 270 39.03 70.78 2.70 36.33 31.75 29.21 99.99 1059 68.41
85 Tony Claringbould P2 261 4360 7958 2.61 40.99 3598 33.49 113.07 98.20 60.49
75 Martin Leach P1 257 38.78 69.88 2.57 36.21 31.10 29.08 98.96 115.0 69.12
7 Matt Hillam 5D 2.28 31.60 56.68 2.28 29.32 25.08 24.57 81.25 129.8 84.19
77 Geraint Evans P2 241 3828 70.03 241 3587 31.75 28.00 98.03 103.2 69.78
81 Andy Fagan P2 225 37.68 67.81 225 3543 30.13 28.12 95.93 108.8 71.30
78 Darren Slater P2 2.48 39.43 2.48 36.95 n/a nfa 101.77 1059 67.21
82 Thomas Fisher P2 277 41.89 7473 277 39.12 32.84 30.74 105.47 108.8 64.85
86 Adrian Rowlands P2 248 37.07 66.86 2.48 34.59 29.79 27.09 93.95 111.& 7281
779  Nick Wadsworth P2 267 39.91 7286 2.67 37.24 3295 29.18 102.04 100.6 67.03
87 Charles Wardle P2 263 39.75 71.10 2.63 37.12 31.35 29.18 100.28 68.21
89 Stephen Jory P4 265 3897 68.99 2.65 36.32 30.02 27.66 96.65 100.6 70.77
90 Stuart Maclean P4 248 4140 73.68 2.48 38.92 32.28 29.78 103.46 95.86 66.11
91 Gordon Weston P4 257 4407 79.88 257 4150 3581 31.24 111.1Z 9151 61.56
92 Donald Peach P4 270 4345 77.60 270 40.75 34.15 32.82 110.42 98.20 61.95
93 Justin Mather P4 244 38.16 68.49 244 3572 30.33 27.49 9598 103.2 71.27
94 Jake Cartwright P4 275 41.85 7490 2.75 39.10 33.05 30.68 105.58 98.20 64.79
30 Terry Everall 3H 2.60 34.21 60.45 2.60 31.61 26.24 25.48 85.93 118.4 79.60
33 John Hoyle 3G 2.62 2.62 n/a n/a n/a DNF 0
34 Richard Kerr 3G 257 35.39 6399 257 32.82 28.60 26.66 90.65 118.4 75.46
42 Jo Briars TVR 261 4047 73.38 2.61 37.86 3291 30.87 104.25 98.20 65.61

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley
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2.33
2.83
3.13
2.72
2.84
2.74
2.59
2.78

35.38
43.51
62.76
42.09
41.68
45.53
41.94
41.24
41.52
50.06
36.17
38.38
38.70
38.83
43.42
40.45
45.77
42.05
45.53
39.04
46.20
39.79
40.36
36.73
38.19
47.47
36.83
42.53
43.26
48.01
39.70

64.26
81.14
98.45
74.47
75.32
82.12
76.50

75.14
92.21
64.42

70.48
69.56
80.44
73.14
82.17
75.99
81.09
71.35
83.18
72.21
73.13
67.89
67.81
85.10
66.17
76.09
78.02
89.87
71.06

2.24
2.55
2.87
3.01
2.65
2.65
2.33
2.67
2.62
2.81
2.64
2.58
2.53
2.49
2.45
2.84
2.96
2.84
452
2.43
2.72
2.70
2.46
2.33
2.83
3.13
2.72
2.84
2.74
2.59
2.78

33.14
40.96
59.89
39.08
39.03
42.88
39.61
38.57
38.90
47.25
33.53
35.80
36.17
36.34
40.97
37.61
42.81
39.21
41.01
36.61
43.48
37.09
37.90
34.40
35.36
44.34
34.11
39.69
40.52
45.42
36.92

28.88
37.63
35.69
32.38
33.64
36.59
34.56

n/a
33.62
42.15
28.25

n/a
31.78
30.73
37.02
32.69
36.40
33.94
35.56
32.31
36.98
32.42
32.77
31.16
29.62
37.63
29.34
33.56
34.76
41.86
31.36

27.36
34.22
28.01
29.38
31.59
31.64
30.43

n/a
30.35
35.68
26.69

n/a
30.32
29.12
31.71
29.27
33.77
30.15
31.55
29.90
34.39
30.04
29.45
28.32
28.28
32.96
27.09
30.74
30.99
37.35
28.95

91.62
115.36
126.46
103.85
106.91
113.76
106.93
105.45
105.49
127.89

91.11

96.41
100.80

98.68
112.15
102.41
115.94
106.14
112.64
101.25
117.57
102.25
102.58

96.21

96.09
118.06

93.26
106.83
109.01
127.22
100.01

95.86
67.10
100.6

78.95
91.51
103.2

74.56
115.0
108.8
103.2

93.63
98.20
89.47
98.20
83.88
111.€
83.88
98.20
105.9
115.0
108.8
83.88
108.8
89.47
89.47
77.43
105.9

74.66
59.29
54.09
65.86
63.98
60.13
63.97
64.87
64.84
53.48
75.08
70.95
67.86
69.32
60.99
66.79
59.00
64.44
60.72
67.56
58.18
66.90
66.68
71.10
71.18
57.94
73.34
64.03
62.75
53.76
68.39

28/03/2016. 16:45:05- Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Darlington & District Motor Club
The Easter Monday Sprint
Timed 2

Croft Racing Circuit - Monday, March 28th, 2016 - Course Length: 3058 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Car No. Driver Class Spl Sp2 Sp3 Secl Sec2 Sec3 Sec4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd
24 Richard Arrowsmith 5A 214 33.24 60.13 2.14 31.10 26.89 25.76 85.89 122.0 79.64
12 Jim Belt 4B 2.20 32.00 56.07 2.20 29.80 24.07 22.99 79.06 129.8 86.52
8 Tony Jarvis 5D 2.43 35.01 61.43 2.43 3258 26.42 24.71 86.14 125.8 79.41
715  Graham Porrett 5E 2.26 33.23 58.20 2.26 30.97 24.97 25.28 83.48 138.8 81.94
20 Graham Blackwell BE 2.35 36.89 66.48 2.35 34.54 29.59 27.68 94.16 122.0 72.64
21 Mark Dempster 4B 2.30 32.71 58.99 230 30.41 26.28 23.96 82.95 82.46
23 Eric Kiltie 2B 256 3941 7290 256 36.85 33.49 30.40 103.30 108.8 66.22
17 Simon Bainbridge 4B 2.20 30.54 53.93 220 28.34 23.39 23.22 77.15 138.8 88.66
5 Steve Miles 5D 2.03 29.46 52.47 2.03 27.43 23.01 22.38 74.85 129.8 91.39
3 John Graham 5E 2.24 28.84 51.17 2.24 26.60 22.33 22.26 73.43 154.8 93.15
9 Steve Broughton 5D 2.44 30.43 5356 2.44 2799 23.13 22.63 76.19 138.8 89.78
16 Matt Carter 4A 212 30.21 76.26 2.12 28.09 46.05 0.32 76.58 125.8 89.32
14 Nicholas Algar 5D 2.12 28.29 212 26.17 n/a n/a 73.63 92.90
10 Martin Webb 5D 2.42 32.61 5857 242 30.19 25.96 24.74 83.31 125.8 82.10
15 Terry Holmes 5E 2.25 29.87 5225 225 27.62 22.38 22.58 74.83 143.8 9141
19 Colin P Metcalfe 3B 2.85 4534 78.03 2.85 4249 32.69 2790 10593 9151 6457
81 Andy Fagan P2 223 37.58 66.58 2.23 35.35 29.00 27.17 93.75 108.8 72.96
71 Graham Rose P1 258 35.60 63.99 2.58 33.02 28.39 25.63 89.62 1184 76.32
72 Peter Finch P1 242 44.41 8125 242 4199 36.84 33.58 114.83 87.53 59.57
73 Kevin Bryant P1 281 4046 75.03 281 37.65 34.57 30.71 105.74 111.€& 64.69
74 Karl Lupton P1 242 37.10 65.05 242 34.68 27.95 26.77 91.82 122.0 74.49
84 Simon Parkin P2 263 38.54 6850 2.63 3591 29.96 28.28 96.78 105.9 70.68
79 lan Wadsworth P2 225 36.51 66.12 2.25 34.26 29.61 28.24 94.36 72.49
78 Darren Slater P2 243 38.03 68.06 2.43 35.60 30.03 28.72 96.78 108.8 70.68
82 Thomas Fisher P2 292 40.36 71.16 2.92 37.44 30.80 28.47 99.63 111.8 68.65
7 Matt Hillam 5D 2.30 30.48 54.22 230 28.18 23.74 23.03 77.25 138.8 88.55
85 Tony Claringbould P2 249 43.26 79.01 2.49 40.77 35.75 31.45 110.46 100.6 61.92
75 Martin Leach P1 236 37.71 68.02 2.36 35.35 30.31 28.61 96.63 115.0 70.79
77 Geraint Evans P2 223 36.57 66.40 2.23 34.34 29.83 27.53 93.93 72.82
86 Adrian Rowlands P2 215 36.83 65.96 2.15 34.68 29.13 26.42 92.38 111.€ 74.04
87 Charles Wardle P2 2.82 40.01 2.82 37.19 n/a n/a 99.14 100.6 68.99
89 Stephen Jory P4 244 39.08 6851 2.44 36.64 29.43 27.19 95.70 98.20 71.47
90 Stuart Maclean P4 240 41.21 7258 240 3881 31.37 2943 102.01 93.63 67.05
91 Gordon Weston P4 269 44.12 7845 2.69 41.43 34.33 31.32 109.77 89.47 6231
92 Donald Peach P4 264 5571 8999 2.64 53.07 34.28 32.38 122.37 95.86 55.90
93 Justin Mather P4 254 38.00 66.85 2.54 3546 28.85 28.70 95.55 105.9 71.59
94 Jake Cartwright P4 291 4021 7271 291 37.30 3250 41.34 114.05 98.20 59.97
779  Nick Wadsworth P2 266 38.36 96.05 2.66 3570 57.69 1.44 97.49 70.16
30 Terry Everall 3H 2.44 33.60 2.44 31.16 n/a n/a 85.05 1.265 80.42
34 Richard Kerr 3G 254 3449 6261 254 31.95 28.12 26.09 88.70 77.12
46 Martin Rowe 1D 254 38.26 68.72 254 35.72 30.46 28.15 96.87 103.2 70.61
47 Roger Fish 1D 253 39.10 68.74 253 36.57 29.64 27.71 96.45 103.2 70.92

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



35
37
38
39
40
736
41
36
42
44
45
742
53
54
55
56
60
58
62
65
68
756
64
69
66
26
27

Adrian Smith
Robert Stones
Martin McHugh
Gavin Rintoul
Simon Baines
Chris Bailey

Steven Macdonald

Michelle Bailey
Jo Briars
Simon Cole
Andrew Lynch
Steve Hunter
Robert Barnard
Thomas Key
Geoff Mansfield
Jim Johnstone
Peter Herbert
Daniel Hollis
Peter Day
John Olds
Richard Young
Mark Campbell
Fred Currell
David Wiggins
Deryck Jones
Ken Morris
Alex Smith

MOR
MOR
MOR
MOR
MOR
MOR
MOR
MOR
TVR
TVR
TVR
TVR
TR
TR
TR
TR
1E
2A
1C
1B
1A
TR
1B
1A
1B
SB
SB

2.59
2.55
2.68
2.77
2.59
2.58
2.50
2.69
2.59
2.26
2.61
2.67
2.76
2.87
2.96
2.66
2.40
2.42
2.36
2.63
3.07
2.60
2.59
2.80
2.76
2.68
2.69

43.05
42.59
40.20
47.37
35.36
41.15
38.60
43.73
39.29
35.35
42.69
40.45
42.83
39.42
45.18
40.79
38.69
39.06
36.76
38.82
46.84
38.84
36.96
41.67
37.08
42.21
48.87

78.42
77.00
72.28
86.53
62.75

69.11
80.36
71.54
63.45
79.51
72.28

71.15
81.42
73.19
69.72
70.72
71.53
69.55
84.65
68.92
65.75
75.06
66.09
75.25
90.74

2.59
2.55
2.68
2.77
2.59
2.58
2.50
2.69
2.59
2.26
2.61
2.67
2.76
2.87
2.96
2.66
2.40
2.42
2.36
2.63
3.07
2.60
2.59
2.80
2.76
2.68
2.69

40.46
40.04
37.52
44.60
32.77
38.57
36.10
41.04
36.70
33.09
40.08
37.78
40.07
36.55
42.22
38.13
36.29
36.64
34.40
36.19
43.77
36.24
34.37
38.87
34.32
39.53
46.18

35.37
34.41
32.08
39.16
27.39

n/a
30.51
36.63
32.25
28.10
36.82
31.83

n/a
31.73
36.24
32.40
31.03
31.66
34.77
30.73
37.81
30.08
28.79
33.39
29.01
33.04
41.87

30.96
31.04
29.75
34.50
26.35

n/a
27.81
33.52
30.14
26.38
33.74
30.18

n/a
29.20
33.75
28.64
29.61
28.51
45.07
27.95
33.64
28.00
29.40
30.35
26.52
31.35
36.15

109.38
108.04
102.03
121.03
89.10
102.96
96.92
113.88
101.68
89.83
113.25
102.46
110.43
100.35
115.17
101.83
99.33
99.23
116.60
97.50
118.29
96.92
95.15
105.41
92.61
106.60
126.89

80.52
95.86
105.9
78.95
118.4
91.51

83.88
98.20
118.4
105.9
105.9
93.63
98.20
91.51
100.6
111.€
105.9
115.0

83.88
103.2
108.8
91.51
105.9
89.47
78.95

62.53
63.31
67.04
56.51
76.77
66.43
70.57
60.06
67.27
76.14
60.40
66.76
61.94
68.16
59.39
67.17
68.86
68.93
58.66
70.15
57.82
70.57
71.89
64.89
73.86
64.17
53.90

28/03/2016. 16:45:05- Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Darlington & District Motor Club
The Easter Monday Sprint
Timed 3

Croft Racing Circuit

Monday, March 28th, 2016 - Course Length: 3058 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Car No. Driver Class Spl Sp2 Sp3 Secl Sec2 Sec3 Sec4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd
71 Graham Rose P1 277 36.21 64.03 2.77 33.44 27.82 25.65 89.68 118.4 76.27
84 Simon Parkin P2 270 3863 68.75 270 35.93 30.12 28.34 97.09 105.9 70.45
72 Peter Finch P1 241 4426 80.63 241 4185 36.37 32.18 112.81 9151 60.63
74 Karl Lupton P1 248 36.45 63.89 2.48 33.97 27.44 28.07 91.96 74.38
85 Tony Claringbould P2 279 43.23 7942 279 40.44 36.19 32.01 111.42 98.20 61.38
73 Kevin Bryant P1 283 40.22 74.01 2.83 37.39 33.79 30.13 104.14 65.68
75 Martin Leach P1 244 3783 6846 244 35.39 30.63 29.14 97.60 70.08
81 Andy Fagan P2 221 37.05 65.64 221 34.84 28.59 27.38 93.02 108.8 73.53
79 lan Wadsworth P2 241 36.64 6595 241 34.23 29.31 28.09 94.04 115.0 72.74
78 Darren Slater P2 235 37.54 6757 235 35.19 30.03 28.78 96.35 108.8 70.99
77 Geraint Evans P2 214 36.81 67.84 214 3467 31.03 27.61 95.45 108.8 71.66
82 Thomas Fisher P2 256 38.92 69.61 256 36.36 30.69 28.70 98.31 111.€ 69.58
86 Adrian Rowlands P2 236 37.60 66.94 2.36 35.24 29.34 26.89 93.83 1184 72.90
87 Charles Wardle P2 275 40.38 71.85 2.75 37.63 31.47 28.88 100.73 103.2 67.90
89 Stephen Jory P4 256 39.17 68.38 2.56 36.61 29.21 27.17 95.55 100.6 71.59
90 Stuart Maclean P4 234 40.84 7240 234 3850 3156 29.31 101.71 95.86 67.25
91 Gordon Weston P4 257 44.83 7894 257 4226 34.11 29.95 108.89 89.47 62.82
92 Donald Peach P4 263 43.14 76.49 2.63 4051 33.35 31.59 108.08 1.517 63.29
93 Justin Mather P4 240 3759 66.49 240 35.19 28.90 27.15 93.64 73.05
94 Jake Cartwright P4 267 3991 7151 2.67 37.24 31.60 36.22 107.73 98.20 63.49
65 John Olds 1B 2.64 37.69 67.70 2.64 35.05 30.01 27.20 94.90 103.2 72.08
68 Richard Young 1A 311 47.09 84.41 3.11 4398 37.32 33.83 118.24 8052 57.85
69 David Wiggins 1A 2.87 41.35 7429 2.87 38.48 32.94 29.89 104.18 93.63 65.66
779  Nick Wadsworth P2 255 3799 68.26 255 35.44 30.27 27.81 96.07 71.20
58 Daniel Hollis 2A 249 38.70 69.88 2.49 36.21 31.18 28.06 97.94 1059 69.84
56 Jim Johnstone TR 276 41.34 73.44 2.76 38.58 32.10 2891 102.35 100.6 66.83
19 Colin P Metcalfe 3B 2.96 37.88 68.24 296 34.92 30.36 28.26 96.50 70.88
46 Martin Rowe 1D 261 39.60 69.42 261 36.99 29.82 28.85 98.27 103.2 69.60
47 Roger Fish 1D 259 37.98 68.58 259 35.39 30.60 29.00 97.58 105.9 70.10
30 Terry Everall 3H 2.48 3359 59.31 248 31.11 25.72 25.06 84.37 122.0 81.07
34 Richard Kerr 3G 249 3421 61.39 249 31.72 27.18 25.72 87.11 125.8 78.52
736  Chris Bailey MOR 2.64 40.38 72.26 2.64 37.74 31.88 2950 101.76 93.63 67.22
35 Adrian Smith MOR 2.63 4351 78.62 263 40.88 35.11 30.86 109.48 78.95 62.48
37 Robert Stones MOR 240 4240 75.69 2.40 40.00 33.29 30.12 105.81 64.64
38 Martin McHugh MOR 2.62 39.72 72.01 2.62 37.10 32.29 29.59 101.60 1059 67.32
9 Steve Broughton 5D 2.46 29.26 50.94 2.46 26.80 21.68 34.45 85.39 138.8 80.10
39 Gavin Rintoul MOR 2.83 47.68 87.60 2.83 44.85 39.92 3462 12222 7597 55.96
40 Simon Baines MOR 249 3560 63.02 2.49 33.11 27.42 26.32 89.34 118.4 76.56
41 Steven Macdonald MOR 252 38.95 69.68 252 36.43 30.73 28.23 97.91 93.63 69.86
36 Michelle Bailey MOR 2.67 43.03 78.61 2.67 40.36 3558 34.39 113.00 89.47 60.53
7 Matt Hillam 5D 2.19 30.03 53.12 2.19 27.84 23.09 21.98 75.10 138.8 91.08

28/03/2016. 16:45:05- Weather: AM, Cool, wet. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Darlington & District Motor Club

Easter Monday Sprint, Top 12 Run Off
Event Results Report

Croft Racing Circuit - Monday, March 28th, 2016 - Course Length: 3058 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk
Class: T12 - British Sprint Top 12 Run-off -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 Best Cls O\A
3 John Graham Gould GR55B 2800 71.38  70.07 70.07 1 1
15 Terry Holmes Lola Tegra Judd 3500 7258  70.65 70.65 2 2
5 Steve Miles Van Diemen RF96 MM16 1998 75.46  72.24 72.24 3 3
14 Nicholas Algar DJ Firehawk 1.34S 7231  72.82 72.31 4 4
9 Steve Broughton SBD Dallara F3RB01 1998 75.05  73.39 73.39 5 5
7 Matt Hillam SBD Dallara F3RB01 1998 76.55 74.76 74.76 6 6
17 Simon Bainbridge SBR Crono V8 4200 74.81 74.81 7 7
16 Matt Carter Radical PR 6 1475 77.06  75.93 75.93 8 8
10 Martin Webb Dallara F399/00 1998 81.16 78.61 78.61 9 9
21 Mark Dempster Imagination PH1 1999 83.08 79.77 79.77 10 10

715 Graham Porrett Lola Tegra Judd 3500 8152 8141 81.41 11 11

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, damp. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Darlington & District Motor Club
Easter Monday Sprint, Top 12 Run Off
Timed 1

Croft Racing Circuit - Monday, March 28th, 2016 - Course Length: 3058 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Car No. Driver Class Spl Sp2 Sp3 Secl Sec2 Sec3 Sec4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd
10 Martin Webb T12 247 3237 57.29 247 29.90 24.92 23.87 81.16 122.0 84.28
21 Mark Dempster T12 2.27 33.35 59.64 2.27 31.08 26.29 23.44 83.08 115.0 82.33
7 Matt Hillam T12 248 30.60 54.41 2.48 28.12 23.81 22.14 76.55 134.2 89.36
715  Graham Porrett T12 231 3241 57.30 2.31 30.10 24.89 24.22 8152 138.8 83.91
17 Simon Bainbridge T12 216 29.33 51.99 216 27.17 22.66 22.82 7481 143.8 91.43
16 Matt Carter T12 2.20 30.64 54.29 2.20 28.44 23.65 22.77 77.06 122.0 88.76
9 Steve Broughton T12 2.23 30.03 52.76 2.23 27.80 22.73 22.29 75.05 138.8 91.14
5 Steve Miles T12 2.04 29.32 5270 2.04 27.28 23.38 22.76 75.46 125.8 90.65
15 Terry Holmes T12 2.30 29.19 50.98 2.30 26.89 21.79 21.60 72,58 138.8 94.24
14 Nicholas Algar T12 213 28.28 50.46 2.13 26.15 22.18 21.85 72.31 149.1 94.60
3 John Graham T12 232 29.11 49.47 232 26.79 20.36 21.91 71.38 161.0 95.83

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, damp. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Darlington & District Motor Club
Easter Monday Sprint, Top 12 Run Off
Timed 2

Croft Racing Circuit - Monday, March 28th, 2016 - Course Length: 3058 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Car No. Driver Class Spl Sp2 Sp3 Secl Sec2 Sec3 Sec4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd
10 Martin Webb T12 222 31.20 5545 222 28.98 24.25 23.16 78.61 1258 87.01
21 Mark Dempster T12 220 31.48 56.66 2.20 29.28 25.18 23.11 79.77 115.0 85.75
7 Matt Hillam T12 222 30.09 52.83 2.22 27.87 22.74 21.93 7476 138.8 91.50
715  Graham Porrett T12 221 3251 57.07 221 30.30 24.56 24.34 81.41 138.8 84.02
16 Matt Carter T12 212 30.14 53.46 2.12 28.02 23.32 22.47 75.93 125.8 90.09
9 Steve Broughton T12 2.05 28.84 51.24 2.05 26.79 22.40 22.15 73.39 134.2 93.20
5 Steve Miles T12 1.88 28.47 50.57 1.88 26.59 22.10 21.67 7224 129.8 94.69
15 Terry Holmes T12 2.16 28.43 49.75 2.16 26.27 21.32 20.90 70.65 138.8 96.82
14 Nicholas Algar T12 2.00 28.83 50.65 2.00 26.83 21.82 22.17 72.82 149.1 93.93
3 John Graham T12 236 27.77 48.72 236 2541 20.95 21.35 70.07 161.0 97.62

28/03/2016. 16:45:05 - Weather: AM, Cool, damp. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley
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